## RESOLUTION

## AUTHORIZATION OF CONVEYANCE OF J.B. BLAYTON ELEMENTARY SCHOOL AND

## LOIS S. HORNSBY MIDDLE SCHOOL PROPERTY TO

## WILLIAMSBURG-JAMES CITY COUNTY SCHOOL BOARD

- WHEREAS, the County is the owner of certain real property identified as Parcel No. 3020100011 on the James City County Real Estate Tax Map (the "Property"); and
- WHEREAS, the County desires to transfer ownership of the Property to the Williamsburg-James City County School Board under certain terms and conditions to be set forth by deed; and
- WHEREAS, the Property to be conveyed contains 80.546 acres and is more commonly known as 800 and 850 Jolly Pond Road, Williamsburg, Virginia, 23188, on which J.B. Blayton Elementary School and Lois S. Hornsby Middle School have been operating since October 2010; and
- WHEREAS, the Board of Supervisors of James City County, following a public hearing, is of the opinion that it is in the public interest to convey the Property to the School Board.
- NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Board of Supervisors of James City County, Virginia, hereby authorizes and directs the County Administrator to execute any and all documents necessary to convey the Property to the School Board.

John J. McClennon Chairman, Board of Supervisors

ATTEST:

VOTES

AYE NAY ABSTAIN

MCGLENNON

JONES

KENNEDY

ICENHOUR

KALE

VOTES

AYE NAY ABSTAIN

MCGLENNON

X

X

X

Adopted by the Board of Supervisors of James City County, Virginia, this 11th day of September, 2012.

SchProp\_res